
IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE 
(2123 Rockhaven Avenue) 
1st Election District 
1st Council District 
Fairlyn Grace Bailey 
Petitioner 

* * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* CASE NO. 2015-0252-A 

* * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as a Petition for 

Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the property, Fairlyn Grace Bailey 

("Petitioner"). The Petitioner is requesting Variance relief from§ 100.6 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the housing of 6 chickens on .456 acres in lieu of the 

minimum required 1 acre. The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the 

site plan that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner' s Exhibit 1. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. A ZAC comment was received from the Department of Planning on June 12, 

2015, indicating they had no comment on the granting of the petitioned relief. However, they 

advised that on June 6, 2015 the Department presented its staff report regarding Non-Commercial 

Small Livestock, Fowl and Poultry and requested that a public hearing before the Planning Board 

be set for June 18, 2015. In addition, a support petition was received from the community 

indicating they do not have any objections for the Petitioner's proposal and fully support her 

endeavor. 

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property 

having been posted on May 23, 2015, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision 

shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOF\ FILING 

Date to - ((Q - ,,; 



The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the 

Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.). Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in 

the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general 

welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Administrative Law 

Judge, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply 

with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the 

B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the B.C.C. and the 

B.C.Z.R., and for the reasons given above, the requested variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 16th day of June, 2015, by the Administrative Law 

Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance from§ 100.6 of the Baltimore County 

Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit the housing of 6 chickens on .456 acres in lieu of the 

minimum required 1 acre, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon 
receipt of this Order. However, Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at her own risk until 30 days from the date 
hereof, during which time an appeal can be filed by any party. If for 
whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required 
to return the subject property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:dlw 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date ___ \c;>..::::;...-\_.;.,.~_-....::.(-') ____ _ 2 

JO~ 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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ADMINISTRATIVE ZONING PETITION 
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE-OR-ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING 

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
To the Offi e of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at: 

Address I v n 'I/ • • \\ 11. Currently zoned 
Deed Reference I 10 Digit Tax Account# / £0 a_--Q_-Q__l__!i-_12._L_ 
Owner(s) Printed Name(s)f4;dyo G, Ba..:ley/ri ic.bw t~Wif\~~cCACi/ C-c:tc:ob/n A, ~·,t'\~+ecul 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING~ AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST) 

For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized. 

The undersigned , who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat 
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an: 

1. t-ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE f~m Section(s) iu ~~ 
A <eqvd- to a.\\o,,lf b ckd<e~ .\-o ~e '\o..:se f':,,,('\

12
'f!:'ffj , t. r 

eg~~.C\-\,cket'\~ \J'.J\\\ ho....,e.. o.. Coo-p +Cot\. ~y~v. 
of the zonin re ulations of Baltimore Count to the zonin law of Baltimore Count 

2. __ ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to Section 32-4-1 07(b) of the Baltimore 
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building) 

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County. 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
Ii we agree to pay expenses of above petition(s). advertising , posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of 
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

State 

Email Address 

Owner(s )/Petitioner( s): 

~~~ ~~ T~t;! ~~nt/1;/e f' Name #2 - Type or Print 

~ sz1 12-/'J I 
'Signature #1 =-:--r --=S.,...ig-na...,.tu_r_e..,,.#-=2------

f /1.3 8oc!rhavoo A\fe. Codof'l~dk »1.D 
Mailing Address City State 

trz.t 8'" , y'/()-'6](). 0 '(()Z 'fw;ns4e@g,AA; \. (0"1 
Zip Code Telephone# E/lail Address O 

Representative to be contacted: 

Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

A PU~ ARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore 
Count¥,t~is __ day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised , and re-posted as 
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County. 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 

CASE NUMBER ;Jo/5- OJS'J-A: Filing Date ~/3,--11:._ Estimated Posting Date :} ~-1£_ Reviewer b; Ht­, 
Rev 5/8/2014 



Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance 
(THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR AN HISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING) 

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the information herein given is true and correct 
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in 
the future with regard thereto. In addition , the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the 
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned 
and occupied by the undersigned . 

Address : 2,i0 Rolkb.voo A"e. fj1) 
Print or Type Address of property State Zip Code 

Based upon personal knowledge , the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an 
Administrative Variance at the above address. (Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here) 

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form) 

a--
Signature of Owner (Affiant) 

{!:~~{(
0
,{i:-ce Ba;/~ 

Signature of Owner (Affiant) 

Name- Print or Type 

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

:-fk. ~ 
I HEREBY CERTIFY, this b day of d]fPt I.:) , before me a Notary of Maryland , in 
and for the County aforesaid , personally appeared : 

Print name(s) here: :[A G-~ ( ~ ff I { PA TEL 

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s) . 

AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal _-.--;-:; ~ , - · ct¥Ya. Jalldtsb K Paw 
Notary Public Notary Public 

S tate o~ M•ry•••d 
My Commission Expires Da'l'tlmore ~ounty 

M y C ommlsslc;,n Expi res: 
February 9th, 2a.:ys1a12014 



.. 

I, Fairlyn Grace Bailey, owner of 2123 Rockhaven Avenue, am proposing a petition to 

allow up to 6 chickens to be raised and kept on my property for their eggs. I am in need of this 

petition as I do not have a full acre of property as required by current Baltimore County 

standards. I have built a chicken coop and enclosed run available for the hens to use, meaning 

that no chicken would be able to roam or invade surrounding properties as they would be in this 

enclosure. I do have over a half acre of property for which I would like to move my hens around 

in their enclosure, so that they may eat grasses and insects. I would not house any roosters, as 

they tend to be quite noisy nuisances. Hens, however, are very quiet by nature and make no 

more noise than a housecat. 



May 13, 2015 

Case # 2015-0252-A 

Section 100.6 BCZR: To permit the housing of 6 chickens on .456 acres in lieu of the 
minimum required 1 acre. 



Zoning Property Description for 2123 Rock Haven Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228 

Beginning at a point on the East side of Rock Haven A venue at the intersection of Linden 
Avenue and continuing for 85 ' North on Rock Haven Avenue and continuing East 250 ' from 
Rock Haven Avenue which is 20' right-of-way wide. 

Thence the following is located at North 39° 16' 46.859" at West 76° 46' 43.089" containing 

21 , 250[ t 2 in all. 

Being Lots 22 &23 as shown on the Plat of Hamson, recorded among the Land Records of 

Baltimore County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 7, folio 47 Situated on the Eastside of Rock Haven 
(Rockhaven) A venue.* Located in the 1 rst Election District, the 11th Election Precinct and the 

1 rst Council District. 

*Lots 20 & 21 were originally part of this deed, however were sold to Samuel Ronald Geppi Jr. 
in September 1984, they bargained these "two (2) contiguous unimproved lots with a combined 
frontage of75 feet on Rockhaven Avenue and extending back a uniform depth of 250 feet, lying 
adjacent to the present residence of Sellers known as 2123 Rockhaven Avenue, in Baltimore 
County, State of Maryland, which said lots are known and designated as Lots No. 20 and 21 on a 
plat of "Hampson" of record among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book No. 7, 
Folio 47." This Agreement of Sale was made "13th day of August 1984 between Lyman E. 
Winstead and Lena K. Winstead, his wife, of2123 Rockhaven Avenue, Baltimore, Maryland 
21228, herin called "Seller" , and Ron Geppi, of 4 Rand Court, Baltimore, Maryland 21207, herin 
called "Buyer". 

2-0 f 5- od-Q -~ 
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' BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCEL,LANEOUS CASH REC~IPT 

No. PfHD RECEIPT 
Date: r.:u~H4i.il1 iil:llW. . nrif. 

Rev Sub 
'll Mi'.111 15 '1_1t • ·'!l1• 1·1: ,;~ ,•.n • , - ; If °" "'' 1 ,\ l -.J l .111.r1111, , Jllf 

Source/ Rev/ PH IJ.':.iH Wll.~HI H-'A:, 1 'lfl 

Dept Unit Sub Unit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct \ f, :·c! h'J ~ '~H7;n \ ! 1 :~.1i~ll:t 
. ' . -·~ ' I ·- " ' ,,(1 '"''t•!f' 111 n1r 1r·1.· 1 ·i·1 
Fund 

i 'Ji -· J ,.L•/' i /( •r'.' i.\' (I) ·' · """ .. . ._J .. Ji}. · ti! • 
1
' ' • 'I\ . .f ~,! l 1• 

~ J. Kl. lt!F!?1? 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

.,. 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

\ 
I 

~Total : ,;) 
... 

,<) 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

~{11.'1it Tot rrn.llO 
n:i.oo 11: r ,fJ!I 

);r:.11t.11cllf r! !:01.!tf.t I fl::lt }' l,tti•, 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

~'tJ 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

Date: MAY 23, 2015 

RE: Project Name: ____ 2_1_2_3_R_O_C_K_H_A_V_E_N_A_V_E_N_U_E 
Case Number /PAI Number: 2015-0252-A ---------------~ 
Petitioner/Developer: FAIRL YN G. BAILEY 

Date of Hearing/Closing: _J_U_N_E_8_,_2_0_1_5 _________ _ _ 

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law 

were posted conspicuously on the property located at - --------------
2123 ROCKHAVEN AVENUE 

The sign(s) were posted on MAY 23, 2015 ----------------------(Month, Day, Year) 

1 

} I /1 . ,J ,,/I ~ ~ .~ A ~ - , 
(y' { J'..u-vzi 10..v:=~ 

(Signature of Sign Poster) 

ZONING NOTICE DAVID W. BILLINGSLEY 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE (Printed Name of Sign Poster) 
• 

CASE NO. 2015-0252A 

601 CHARWOOD COURT 
(Street Address of Sign Poster) 

EDGEWOOD, MD. 21040 
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster) 

(410) 679-8719 
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster) 

11/11 



. , IT OF PERM[TS, APPROV 
LONING REVIEW 

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES 

Case Number2015-·IO;i"'5:,1 · I-A • Address B/~3 PocJ ~ ~ 
Contact Person : fuc,'t; hJc.1u..k -Phone Number: 410-887-3391 

Plan r, Please Pnnt Your Name A-,,__, I/._.., . 
Filing Date: 5 f 13 I 15 Posting Date: ~ Closing Date: {¥'/'if (ts 
Any contact made with 'this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be 
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. 

. ~ 

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the 
reverse side of this form ) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs . Any 
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner 
is again responsible for all associated costs . The zoning notice sign must be visible on the 
property on or before the posting date noted .above. It should remain there through the closing 
da~. -

2 . DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file 
a formal request for a public hearing . · Please understand that even if there is no formal 
request for a public hearing , the process is not complete on the closing date . · 

3. ORDER: After the closing date , the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c) 
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing . You will receive written notification, usually 
within 10 days of the closing date if al l County agencies ' comments are received , as to 
whether the petition has been granted , denied ,. or will go to public hearing . The order will be 
mailed to you by First Class mail. 

4 . POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing 
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning 
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you . The sign on the property must be 
changed giving notice of the hearing date , time and location. As when the sign was originaDy 
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to 
this office . 

(Detach Along Dotted Line) 

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only 

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT 

Case Number 201s-JDJ.5~ 1-A Addres~ c})td3 &cl ~) Au..e 
Petitioner's Name ~~t() · G. fxµ.f~ Telepho~ . · . 

Posting Date: . ~~~_{5 . Closing Date: Ct, l~(/5 
Wording for Sign : _To Permit +tX? /Y,JU.Srrg (}f G oh ,'W/)c 00 ~ 4561 AC«-5 

In f,ey_ <1f fhe tn11\/K\c.ur1 r-e~1r:ed (Acre . . 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

Revised 7/18/14 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing , this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: d O {!5 ~ V&:5d-- A 
Petitioner: F. C . f3a., l.t.1, 
Address or Location: '21 '2. '3 8cxk hCA.ven fi"e. c'4. .\-un.~\J\ \\e. . MD '2. ,--z '2. t , 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: f. C. (3oJ e J 
Address: ~ 11... 3 Roc:..k Vl a v e(\ A"~ · 

Cc.vh.>t\ s0\ll e.. Mb '2.1'2.Z.y' 

Telephone Number: __ '-t..&-IIO_-_<t""'----'C'.3_0_-_();;;..__l/_o_;_z...;:;._ _______ _ 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: July 17, 2015 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2015-0252-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on July 16, 
2015. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: ~eFile 
;°ttice of Administrative Hearings 



CASE No. 201s- rosd:: --- e 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent - ---~ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __, 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS ~ ~ 
~~~ 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.------------ ~ 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ _, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN PbSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes D No 

Yes D No 

D 
D 

Comments, if any: - ----------- ------------



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Real Property Data Search ( w2) Guide to searching the database 

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY 

·- View Map·--·-·---- View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration 
Account Identifier: District· 01 Account Number - 1800001401 

Owner Information 
Owner Name: WINSTEAD MICHAEL Use: 

Principal Residence: 
RESIDENTIAL 
NO 

Mailing Address: 2116 ROCKHAVEN AVE Deed Reference: /19202/ 00491 
BALTIMORE MD 21228-
4746 

Location & Structure Information 
Premises Address: 2123 ROCKHAVEN AVE Legal Description: 

BALTIMORE 21228· 
LT 22-23 .459 AC 
2123 ROCK HAVEN AVE 
HAMPSON 

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: 
District: 

0100 0003 0626 0000 

Special Tax Areas: Town: 
AdValorem: 
Tax Class: 

Primary Structure 
Built 

Above Grade Enclosed 
Area 

Finished Basement 
Area 

1978 1,040 SF 

Stories Basement Type 
1 YES STANDARD UNIT 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seiler: WINSTEAD LENA K 

Base Value 

124,000 
84,800 
208,800 
0 

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Seller: 
Type: 

Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt 
Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 

Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 

000 
000 
000 

Exterior FulUHalf Bath 
SIDING 1 full 
Value Information 

Value 
As of 
01/01/2013 
94,000 
87,600 
181,600 

Transfer Information 

Date: 11/21/2003 
Deed1: /19202/ 00491 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Date: 
Deed1: 

Exemption Information 
07/01/2014 

0.00 
0.00 
0.0010.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: Denied 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/RealProperty /Pages/ default.aspx 

Lot: 

22 

Assessment Plat 
Year: No: 
2013 Plat 0007/ 

Ref: 0047 

NONE 

Property Land 
Area 
20,000 SF 

County 
Use 
04 

Garage Last Major Renovation 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2014 07/01/2015 

181,600 181,600 
0 

Price: $0 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2015 

0.0010.00 

Page 1 of 1 

6/9/2015 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 2123 Rockhaven Ave. 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

15-252 

Fairlyn Grace Bailey 

DR3.5 

Administrative Variance 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

DATE: June 10, 2015 

JUN l 2 2015 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the Petition for Administrative Variance to permit the housing 
of 6 chickens on .456 acres in lieu of the minimum required 1 acre. 

The Department has no comment on the granting of the petitioned relief. Be advised that on June 6, 2015 
the Department presented its staff report regarding Non-Commercial Small Livestock, Fowl and Poultry 
and requested that a public hearing before the Planning Board be set for June 18, 2015. 

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410-887-3480. 

Division Chief: ~~fPlttn 
AVA/KS 
C: Jessie Bialek 

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 20 15\15-252 .docx 



• 

I, Fairlyn Grace Bailey, residential owner of 2123 Rockhaven Avenue, am petitioning to raise 
and keep up to 6 chickens on my property for the use of fresh eggs. The individuals below do not 

have any objections for this proposal and fully support my endeavor. 

Name Address 

o/1~ I ~v,.;. ~~ 
~1i"r 

l...OI Alvi" Av't 
c!)I~ f 

Email address Phone# 

'/!~ - 75t> -
,273 



• 

I, Fairlyn Grace Bailey, residential owner of 2123 Rockhaven Avenue, am petitioning to raise 

and keep up to 6 chickens on my property for the use of fresh eggs. The individuals below do not 
have any objections for this proposal and fully support my endeavor. 

Name Address 

oll~I ~v'~ ~~ 
_,2/l,r.j' 

~OI A~vif\ AV't 
d-1~ 'r 

Email address Phone# 

'-{to .L{,t,f-51 

£/II) - 75t:> -
,273 



I, Fairlyn Grace Bailey, residential owner of 2123 Rockhaven Avenue, am petitioning to raise 

and keep up to 6 chickens on my property for the use of fresh eggs. The individuals below do not 
have any objections for this proposal and fully support my endeavor. 

Name Address 

c,ll~I 4fv,..;. ~ .... 
.,21t~r 

~ O I A~vi" Av-e. 
;J,l~ 'r 

Email address Phone# 

'/I~ - 75t> -
;273 

~r5. od-5'cJ -/~ 



2123 R KHAVEH AVE 
CATONS LLE BA •o 21228 

• .../-- If._ d.. {lt, 
DATE: 01-15-1990 

EXP! S: 01-15-2022 
Sex: F HT · 5-04 W 1'.:0 
Restr: ype : CG 
Issue Date· 02-03-:::014 



LIBER 5 8 PAG£9 2 7 
DEED - FEE SIMPLE - INDVIDUAL GRANTOR - LONG FORM 

'-';his Deed, MADE THIS !) ~ day o1 r ~ 
/the year one thousand nine hunf ed and seventy eight by and between 

ISABELLA D. CORWIN and ARTHUR L. RHOADS, JR. SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE, 

o ··-,lJILTIMORE COUNTY, ,:TE OF MARYLAND 

LYMAN E. WINSTEAD AND ' A K. WINSTEAD, his wif'e 

of the first part, and 

of the second part. 

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Five ( $5. 00) Dollars and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of' which is hereby acknow~ . 
ledged, 

the said parties of' the f'irst part, 

do grant and convey to the said LYMAN E. WINSTEAD MU) LENA K. WINSTEAD, his wife 
as tenants by the entireties, their heirs and assigns, and unto the 
s:u.rvi vor _of_...:theID-r his ~or--her-_ _ _,.. _______ _ 

personal representatives/successors and assigns , in fee simple, all those 

-------------- lots of gr ound situate in Baltimore County 

and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEING known and designated as Lots Nos. 20, 21, 22 and 23, as shown 
on the Plat of' Hampson, recorded among the Land Records of Baxtimore 
County in Plat Book W. P. C. No . 7 , folio 47. Situate on the Eastside 
of Rockhaven Avenue . 

:B .... -G ts 2, 21, 22, three o-=- the lots of grormd which by Deed dated 
September 28, l922 and rec_ ·ed among .L.he Land Records of' Baltimore County 
in Liber fi . P.C. -o . 559, ~ 1:. 525 was gr""c:filted and conveyed by EDWARD 
S. F.JJo!?S - and RY _ • H.A..Y.PS _ - , :._:_s wif'e, to :s IBBLLA D. CORWIN. 

BEING Lot 23 , the same lot o-f grotmd which by Deed dated November 12, 
1973 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 
E.H.K. Jr., No. 5422, folio 806 was granted and conveyed by ARTHUR L. 
RHOADS, JR. , - Persona] _Repres.en:tativ_e..,_ ...e.:t__aL •. ~ to ARTHI.JR L. ... .. RI:IOADS_,_ ___ _ 
JR., Successor Trustee. ? _r ) I c:; _ {")i:~_) -~ 



'l.,YJt'r .. AN E . WINSTLAD LENA K. WI NSTEAD, his wif 

of the second part. 

WITNESSETH, That in consideration of the sum of Five ( $5. 00) Dollars and other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknow­
ledged, 

the said parties of the first part, 

do grant and convey to the said LYMAN E. WINSTEAD .Al-lD LENA K. WINSTEAD, his wife 
as tenants by the entireties, their heirs and assigns, and unto the 
survivor '"°£...:the~ his .or--~ --------- . .,~ _______ : .. -

personal representatives/successors and assigns • in fee simple, all those 

-------------- lots of ground situate in Baltimore County 

and described as follows, that is to say: 

BEING known.and designated as Lots Nos. 20, 21, 22 ·and 23, as shown 
on the Plat of Hampson, recorded among the Land Records of Baxtimore 
County in Plat Book W.P.C. No. 7, folio 47. Situate on the Eastside 
of Rockhaven Avenue. 

BEING Lots 20, 21, 22, three of the lots of ground which _by Deed dated 
September 28, 1922 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County 
in Liber W.P.C. No. 559, folio 525 was granted and conveyed by EDWARD 
S. HAMPSON and MARY M. HAMPSON, his wife, to ISABELLA D. CORWIN. 

BEING Lot 23, the same lot of grolllld which by Deed dated November 12, 
1973 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Collllty in Liber 
E.H.K. Jr., No. 5422, folio 806 was granted and conveyed by ARTHUR L. 
RHOADS, -.JR. , -Eersanal _ Represen.tativa, e t al~__, . to .ARTHI1R._ L ~ RHOADS.., -.- ___ _c;-. ~-

JR., Successor Trustee. 

OO"OL;;..11-+w- ~y'9U2£l 8L-Ol UV!i 

OO"Zl"llf,\f-,¥1/- :::!VLLJ..2 £L SL-Ol WM 

GO"r1£ :;..;t.,.~ gVBLt2£L 8L-Oi liVH 

0(}"98~..Y.¥-~ ~Ll.2CL 8L-O ~ ti~W 
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ToorrHER with the buildings thereupon, and the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, 

appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 

To HA VE AND To HOLD .the said described lot of ground and premises to the said 
LYMAN E. WINSTEAD and LENA K. WINSTEAD, his wif'e, as tenants by the 
entireties, their heirs and assigns, and unto the survivor of' them, 

___ his _ _or __ her_,__ _ _, ____ _ 

their personal representatives/successors 

and assigns , in fee simple. 

AND the said part . of the first part hereby covenant they have not done or that 

suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; 

that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute 

such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

WITNESS the hands and seal s of said grantor 

Test: . ©{j i ~ ~ ;~o,m JYY1 (SEAL) 
. ABE LA D. OR ~ 

!?!!!!$ A PM #1 

/u-~ ~~--~~ (SEAL) 

iRTHUR L. RHOADS, JR. ~ 
Successor Trustee 

STATE OF :MARYLAND, , to wit: /J / ., 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this ~ 7 day of 7~r 
in he year one thousand nine hundred and seventy eight • before me, 

the Mibscn"'ber. a_ -otazy Public of the State aforesaid. personally appeared I SABELLA D. CORWIN 

imown to me t or satisfac-..orjy p~e:i} m be -- e pe:rso!i is/ax subscribed to 

the v.ith:in in..,<:trome:nt. and aclmow aiged ms-: she aecmed the same for the purposes 

therein contained, and in m. pr~.:::ee s:fgnoo acl o::ea;ed the sarn.e.. 
L"" Wl.TI\'"l:ISS WHEREOF, I herennm set my hand and official sea 

___ ......... ___ --- .. -- -------; ---· ---
'"' ---.. - ... !- - !-- ---.:-,.." · 



nal representatives/successors 

and assigns , in fee simple. 

AND the said part of the first part hereby covenant that they have not done or 

suffered to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; 

that they will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that they will execute 

such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

WITNESS the hands and seal s of said grantor 

Test: 

~~ , ABE LAD. 

~ ~--<--.,,-.,~~ (SEAL) 

-iRTHUR L. RHOADS, JR. 'S. 
Successor Trustee 

STATE OF Man.AND, , to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this c1 7 day of P~J-
in the year one thousand nine hundred and seventy eight , before me, 

the subscriber, a Notary Public of the S~te aforesaid, personally appeared ISABELLA D. CORWIN 

known to me ( or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is/SDC subscribed to 

the within instrument, and acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes 

therein contained, and in my presence signed and sealed the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal 

- - Notary Pii'lTli-c- - - ~-· 
My Commission expires: 

Over for Affidavit of Rhoads 
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STATE OF MARYLAND, i~'wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this o(,f ftday of~ 

, 1978, before, me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State 

aforesaid, personally appeared ARTHUR L. RHOADS, JR., SUCCESSOR 

TRUSTEE, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the _'."_'person 

whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged 

that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained, and in 

my presence signed and sealed the same. 

seal. 

My 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and 

I 
i 
! 

I 

f 

.-.Iii . ... 
- Q) a·· 
i 

I 
I 
I . 

I 
l 
i 
i ~ 

f ~ 
1 g 
! ~ .... 

0 
_, 
c c 

0 

.. 
0 ... 
;;. 

0 
u 
13 
a: 
0 
u ,, 
I; 

~ 
< 
Cl 



-.v K.lAm ,mu couvey oo· tne sa1a ·LlJ.VJAl.'11 :t!;-:- w.LNSTEAD ~ LENA K. WINSTEAD, his wife 
as tenants by the entireties, their heirs and assi,zris. and 'Wlto the 



NO CONSIDERATION-
NO TITLE SEARCH REQUESTED 

I 
I 
I 
I 

2123 Rock ffitven Avenue 
Catonsville, N:Il 21228 

I 
THIS DEED, made this I'\ day of 1c,._S; «f--, , 2014~ by and between 

MICHAEL WINSTEAD AND CAROLYN A. WINSTEAD, his wife, +fBaltimore County, 
I 

in the State of Maryland, parties of the first part, and F AIRL YN G. B~Y, party of the 

second part. I 
I 

WITNESSETH that for no actual consideration, the said parties or the first part do 

hereby grant and convey, subject to the limitations herein set forth, unto 1e said party of the 

second part, all that lot of ground and premises situate, lying and being in baltimore County, 

State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say: I 
I 

. I 

.- BEING known and designated as Lots Nos. 20, 21, 22 and 23, waslshown on the Plat of 
Hampson, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book, W.P.C. No. 7, 
folio 57. Situate on the East side ofRockhaven Avenue. I 

I 
SA VINO AND EXCEPTING all that lot of ground, known as Lots! 20 and 21, which by 

Deed dated April 9, 1985 and recorded among the Land Records ofBaltin:iore County, Maryland 
I 

in Liber 6828, folio 578, was granted and conveyed by Lyman Winstead 1· d Lena Winstead, his 
wife unto Samuel Ronald Geppi. 

BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed of even date herewi~and recorded or 
intended to be recorded immediately prior hereto, was granted and convey by Michael 
Winstead, solely unto Michael Winstead and Carolyn A. Winstead, his wi , e. 

nus 1s A LIFE ESTAIB DEED FROM PARENTS UNTO CimL. 
I 

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon jted, made or being 
I 

and all and every the rights, alleys, way~, waters, privileges, appurtenan~ and advantages, to the 

same belonging or anywise appertaining. I 
TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the above granted property unto the . d parties of the 

second part, Remainderman, solely, her personal representatives and assi , in fee simple, 

reserving, however, unto the said parties of the first part, Life Tenants, fo and during the term of 

their natural lives, or the life of the survivor, and no longer, a bare life 
I 
e without power of 

I I 
2-0 15 - O.aSd -A 



·- ~· ..... 

dispositio~ and immediately after the death of the said LIFE TENANTS then unto the said 

REMAINDERMAN, solely, her personal representatives and assigns, in ee simple, forever. 

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they ha e not done or suffered 

to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property h!reby conveyed, and 

that they will warrant specially the property being conveyed. i 
i 

AND the said parties of the first part hereby certify under the pe~ties of perjury that 

they are residents of the State of Maryland. 

AS WITNESS the hands and seals of the grantors herein. 

WITNESS: 
I/ 
r 

My Commission expires: Y1: l,f / /] 
I CERTIFY that this Deed was prepared by an attorney admitted 

SEAL 

. SEAL 

, 2014, before 

Court of Appeals or under his supervision. At the request of th Grantor o title search was 
made and the Deed was prepared solely on the basis of info · n suppli by the Grantor. 

2 



____ .. 

AFFIDA VlT AS TO TOTAL PAYMENT 

THE undersigned certify under the penalties of perjury. that the followin~ is true to the best of 
my/our knowledge, information and belief, in accordance with Section 1~912(b)(2) of the Tax.­
General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland. (The "Withholding J.taw") 

I 
V- 1. That I am/we are the transferor(s), (or agent of the transferor(s) if so 

indicated), of that real property described in the accompan1ing deed. 

The amount of total payment for the purpose of the Withh~lding Law is 

:~ am/we are a resident(s) of the State of Maryland. I 

2. 

3. 

4. That Transferor is a resident entity under Section 10-912(~)(4) of the Tax.­
General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, I am $ agent of Transferor, 
and I have authority to sign this document on Transferor's pehalf. 

I 

DATED this Jv day of _ ___.Tc.__~"'-'--;...;._. --~· 2014. I 
WITNESS: 

Please return to: 

Weinkam & Weinkam, P.A. 
I 002 Frederick Rd. 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

TRANSFERORS I 

3 

SEAL 

EAL 



I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
NO CONSIDERATION- 2123 Rock H~ven Avenue 
NO TITLE SEARCH REQUESTED Catonsville, 21228 

I . \ 
THIS DEED, made this J...::.:_ day of k~r 6Lf--> , 2014 by and between 

MICHAEL WINSTEAD AND CAROLYN A. WINSTEAD, his wife, fBaltimore County, 

in the State of Maryland, parties of the first part, and F AIRL YN G. B 

r econd part 

WITNESSETH that for no actual consideration, the said parties o the first part do 

hereby grant and convey, subject to the limitations herein set forth, unto je said party of the 

second part, all that lot of ground and premises situate, lying and being in f altimore County, 

State of Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say: I 
I 
I 

BEING known and designated as Lots Nos. 20, 21, 22 and 23, was shown on the Plat of 
Hampson, recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Plat ook, W.P.C. No. 7, 
folio 57. Situate on the East side ofRockbaven Avenue. 

SAVING AND EXCEPTING all that lot of ground, known as Lo 20 and 21, which by 
Deed dated April 9, 1985 and recorded among the Land Records ofBal~ore County, Maryland 
in Liber 6828, folio 578, was granted and conveyed by Lyman Winstead id Lena Winstead, his 
wife unto Samuel Ronald-Geppi. 

I 
BEING the same lot of ground which by Deed of even date herewitand recorded or 

intended to be recorded immediately prior hereto, was granted and convey by Michael 
Winstead, solely unto Michael Winstead and Carolyn A. Winstead, his wi e. 

I 

nns IS A LIFE ESTATE DEED FROM PARENTS UNTO CJD. 
I 
I 

TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereupon erjted, made or being 
I 

and all and every the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenancd and advantages, to the 

same belonging or anywise appertaining. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the above granted property unto the · d parties of the 

second part, Remainderman, solely, her personal representatives and assi , in fee simple~ 

reserving, however, unto the said parties of the first part, Life Tenants, fo and during the term of 
I 

their natural lives, or the life of the survivor, and no longer, a bare life I without power of 

I 

1 
I 
I 
! 



I 
I 

I 
' disposition, and immediately after the death of the said LIFE TENANTSi then unto the said 

REMAINDERMAN, solely, her personal representatives and assigns, in ee simple, forever. 

AND the said parties of the first part hereby covenant that they ha+ not done or suffered 

to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever to encumber the property h~by conveyed, and 

that they will warrant specially the property being conveyed. I 
AND the said parties of the first part hereby certify under the ~ties of perjury that 

they are residents of the State of Maryland. 1

1 AS WITNESS the bands and seals of the grantors herein. 

A.WINST1· 

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNT)'" OF BALTIMORE, to wit: . 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this / 0 day of &fr:z-4 
me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, pe 

MICHAEL WINSTEAD AND CAROLYN A. WINSTEAD, the gran 

aforegoing Deed, and they acknowledged the aforegoing Deed to be their 

AS WITNESS my band and Notarial Seal. 

. . . ., l 21 i . '] My Comm1ss1on exprres: f 
I CERTIFY that this Deed was prepared by an attorney admitted 

SEAL 

SEAL 

, 2014, before 

Court of Appeals or under his supervision. At the request of Grantor o title search was 
made and the Deed was prepared solely on the basis of info · n suppli by the Grantor. 

2 
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AFFIDAVIT AS TO TOTAL PAYMENT 

THE undersigned certify under the penalties of perjury, that the following is true to the best of 
my/our knowledge, information and belief, in accordance with Section 10f-912(b)(2) of the Tax­
General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, (The ''Withholding :qaw") 

V- 1. That I am/we are the transferor(s), (or agent of the transfdr(s) if so 
indicated), of that real property described in the accompan~ing deed. 

2. The amount of total payment for the purpose of the Withhjlding Law is 
$0.00. l 

I 
3. That I am/we are a resident(s) of the State of Maryland. 

I 
That Transferor is a resident entity under Section 10-912(i(4) of the Tax-
General Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland, I am agent of Transferor, 
and I have authority to sign this document on Transferor's half. 

4. 

I 

DATED this /v day of __ ~...A..-~-'-~"""--·---·• 2014. I 
I 

WITNESS: 

Please return to: 

Weinkam & Weiokam, P.A. 
I 002 Frederick Rd. 
Catonsville, MD 21228 

TRANSFERORS i 

3 

SEAL 



KEVLN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Fairlyn Grace Bailey 
2123 Rockhaven A venue 
Catonsville MD 21228 

June 9, 2015 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director,Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2015-0252 A, Address: 2123 Rock.haven Avenue 

Dear Ms. Bailey: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on May 13 , 2015. This letter is not an 
approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 [ Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



SMA 
Larry Hogan, Gm:cn1or I 
l:lov<l RuU1erfo r<l, Lr. Govcm or ~~J!tghway I l'ek K JMui. Scc,rrmy 

Muyland Department of 'T'ran1portatton 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

RE: Baltimore County 
ItemNo 2..015"-DZQ-A 

J/cJn,, ;,1 :.:svri"-v-,~.o VM",~ 
Fa,,~lr~ t11ttu: 8t<, /~ 
212~ Kodlhtt-\UWi/f~ 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2(!),~- b2Q -.4 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 (in Maryland only) extension 5598, or by email at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). 

BR/raz 

s~JW_a 
I Brian Romanowski, Chief 

Access Management Division 

My telephone number/toll -free number is ____ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll -Free 
Street Address : 320 West Warren Road - Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 - Phone 410-229-2300 or 1-866-998-0367 

· Fax 301-527-4690 
www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

'I>itt<-
Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 25, 2015 

DATE: May 29, 2015 

Item No. 2015-0248, 0249, 0252 , 0253, 0254 and 0255 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 
items and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
cc:file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC05252015.doc 
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